

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR
CRP NO: 4151 OF 2025

Between

Ella Anand Prasad, S/o.Late EllaRam Murthy.

.....PETITIONER/R-2/D-1

AND

1. Roshan Kumar Jain, S/o Om Prakash Jain Aged about 40 Years, Occ-Navaketan Watches. R/o. No.16-11-486, Dilsukhnagar Main Road Hyderabad-60.

R-1/Petitioner /d -4

2. Ella Dayanand, S/o.Late EllaRam Murthy Aged about 59 Years, Occ-Retd. Private Employee R/o. Flat No. 402, Aparna Kanopy Tulip, Gundla Pochampally, Kompally, Medchal Mandal, Hyderabad

R-2/R-1/Plaintiff

3. Ella Raj Kumar,, S/O. Late Rama Murthy Aged about 65 Years- Occ- Retd Service, R/o. Flat No.303, Carnvil Block A.R.K.Homes, Bollaram, Secunderabad.

R-3/ R-3/ D-2

5. Smt. Ella Kamala Bai, W/o. Late Ella Ram Murthy Aged about 90 Years, Occ- Housewife R/O. Fort 26, Flat No.4A, 4 Floor, Icon Drive, Alkapuri Town Ship, Puppalaguda Ranga Reddy District.

R -4/R-4/D-3

6. Sailesh Gandhi, S/o Sundra Gandhi, Aged 50 years, Occ-Achala Enterprises, R/o. D. No. 4-7-109, Esamia Bazar, Beside Koti Womens College, Hyderabad.

R-5/R-5/D-5

7. Mr.Surender Agarwal,, S/o.Ravincira Agarwal, R/o.D.No.4-7-878, Esamia Bazar. Koti, Hyderabad - 27

(Respondents Nos.3 & 6 are not necessary parties to this petition)

R-6/R-6/D-6

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow this revision by setting aside the orders passed by the I Senior Civil Judge City Civil Court in I.A.No.1081 of 2025 in O.S.No.117 of 2025 dated 14/10/2025.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be

pleased to STAY all further proceedings in docket order passed by the I Senior Civil Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad in I.A No.1081 of 2025 in O.S.No.117 of 2025 dated 14.10.2025, pending disposal of CRP No 4151 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 24.04.2026 & 24.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri VIJAY B PAROPAKARI, Advocate for the Petitioner.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

The interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 13.10.2026.

Sd/- S.MALLIKARJUN RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Senior Civil Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad.
2. One CC to Sri VIJAY B PAROPAKARI, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

GPK, J

DATED: 14-08-2026

LIST ON:13.10.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.4151 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

